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A Letter
In 2021, as in the past, ICI Mutual demonstrated its commitment to the 

long-standing mission for which it was founded—to provide the fund 

industry with an expert, reliable, long-term, “industry mutual” insurer 

alternative to the uncertainties and cyclicality to which commercial 

insurance markets have historically been subject. We report below on recent 

developments in the fund industry insurance market and in the claims 

environment. We also discuss ICI Mutual’s declaration of two dividends in 

2021, before closing with a look ahead to 2022. 

from the President and the Chair

Daniel T. Steiner 
President 

Barry Fink 

Chair



The Fund Industry Insurance Market 

The pandemic-fueled hardening of the fund industry insurance market 

in 2020 continued into 2021, with conditions easing to some extent 

towards the end of the year. Over the course of the pandemic period, 

most fund groups, regardless of insurer, experienced increased overall 

premiums for their directors and officers/errors and omissions (D&O/

E&O) insurance (typically, high single to low-double digit percentage 

increases), with lesser overall increases for their independent directors 

liability (IDL) insurance and investment company blanket (fidelity) 

bonds. Despite the hard market, ample insurance capacity (supply) 

remained available for these core insurance products and coverage 

terms remained stable. 

In contrast and by way of broader context, market conditions proved to 

be significantly more difficult for purchasers of certain other business 

insurance products, including, as particularly relevant for investment 

advisers, stand-alone cyber insurance and fiduciary liability insurance 

(neither of which is offered by ICI Mutual). ICI Mutual cannot, of 

course, fully insulate its member-insureds from hard market 

conditions. But over the course of the pandemic, as in the past, the 

Company has once again served as a strong, stabilizing presence in its 

market niche, thereby helping to temper the volatility (in insurance 

cost, capacity, and coverage terms) of the insurance market cycle for its 

member-insureds and for the fund industry.

2021 was another successful year for ICI Mutual. The Company’s underwriting profit, in combination with 
the Company’s investment results, resulted in net income, after dividends and income taxes, of $18.3 
million. The Company’s Board of Directors declared two dividends—an “annual” dividend of $6.0 million 
and an additional “special” dividend of $6.0 million—payable to the Company’s Participating Members 
who renew their coverage in 2022. The Company’s year-end equity reached $340 million, and AM Best 
once again affirmed the Company’s “A” (Excellent) rating. 

Management’s discussion of 2021’s operating results is provided at pages 8–9.
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The Fund Industry Claims Environment

The fund industry claims environment has long been characterized by 

“waves and one-offs”—a shorthand phrase reflecting the industry’s 

experience over time with both one-off claims involving individual 

fund groups and waves of substantially similar insurance claims 

involving multiple fund groups. 

2021 saw one-off claims activity involving individual fund groups 

across a range of areas, including litigation challenges to closed-end 

fund governance practices, regulatory investigations focused on 

potential conflicts of interest, and “costs of correction” claims arising 

from operational errors. As in the past, ICI Mutual provided strong 

support for insured funds, fund independent directors, fund officers, 

and fund advisers involved in such claims through the Company’s 

provision of insurance coverage for defense and expert fees and costs, 

for insurable settlement payments, and for costs of correction 

payments made by advisers to remedy operational errors. Particularly 

notable was the Company’s payment in 2021 of one of the largest single 

claims in its history, the resolution of which further evidenced and 

illustrated the Company’s claims-handling expertise and its 

collaborative and cooperative approach to the claims handling and 

claims resolution process. 

2021 also witnessed an end to one of this century’s longest-running 

waves of fund industry litigation, with an appellate court’s ruling in 

favor of a defendant adviser bringing to a close the last of more than 

two dozen “section 36(b)” lawsuits initiated against fund advisers in the 

years following the U.S. Supreme Court’s 2010 decision in Jones v. Harris. 

For more than thirty years, ICI Mutual has consistently promoted the 

importance of mounting robust defense efforts in fee-based litigation 

brought under section 36(b) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 

and has supported its member-insureds in doing so. Over the course of 

this latest wave, ICI Mutual once again strongly backed member-

insureds involved in these lawsuits, by providing them with insurance 

coverage for their substantial defense and expert fees and costs (which 

often reached eight figures in individual cases).  
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The positive overall results for the fund industry provide grounds for 

cautious optimism that the plaintiffs’ bar may in the future view section 

36(b) to be a less attractive legal avenue for attacking the industry than  

it has in the past. 

As part of its fund industry-focused risk management services, ICI 

Mutual continues to work to keep its member-insureds and other 

interested constituencies apprised of ongoing developments in the fund 

industry claims environment. In 2021, in conjunction with its year-long 

campaign to raise industry awareness of the potential for claims severity 

arising from operational errors, ICI Mutual published and broadly 

disseminated a new publication entitled Operational Errors And Insurance: 

A Guide For Investment Advisers. The publication provides general 

information on the frequency, severity, and characteristics of larger 

operational errors in the fund industry, outlines the various 

considerations that may come into play in assessing and resolving the 

issue of advisers’ legal and financial responsibility for such errors, and 

describes the role of the costs of correction feature of D&O/E&O 

insurance in facilitating timely and efficient remediations by advisers of 

larger operational errors for which they bear legal responsibility. 

The new publication adds to the Company’s extensive library of risk 

management studies (see p. 15) and complements industry claims 

information provided in the Company’s annual Claims Trends reports and 

on-line Litigation Notebook. All are available at www.icimutual.com. 

ICI Mutual continues to work to keep its member-insureds and 
other interested constituencies apprised of ongoing developments 
in the fund industry claims environment.
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Declaration of Dividends 

The Company’s managers and Board of Directors have long recognized 

that in order for ICI Mutual to fulfill its mission and purpose, a focus on 

“safety and soundness” is paramount. Thanks to the loyalty and support of 

its member-insureds, to its judicious transfer of significant portions of its 

own risk to a large and diversified set of reinsurance partners, and to its 

continued positive investment results, ICI Mutual recorded an all-time 

high surplus level at year-end 2021. 

Even as ICI Mutual has focused over the decades on building and 

maintaining a strong surplus, it has remained committed to returning 

profits to its member-insureds in a prudent manner, consistent with 

supporting its financial position and maintaining its “A” (Excellent) 

financial strength rating from AM Best. In this regard, we are pleased to 

report that in 2021, the Company’s Board of Directors declared two 

dividends payable to the Company’s Participating Members of record as of 

December 31, 2021 who renew their coverage in 2022. In addition to a 

customary “annual” dividend (in an overall amount of $6.0 million), the 

Board declared a “special” dividend (also in an overall amount of $6.0 

million). With these dividends, ICI Mutual will have paid dividends to its 

Participating Member insureds in 27 of its 34 years of operations.

The growth of the Company’s surplus and the declaration of more than 

$120 million in dividends over the past three decades are significant 

achievements. They stand as a testament to the dedication of the 

Company’s past and present directors and managers and to their prudent 

stewardship of the Company’s operations.

Looking Ahead to 2022

ICI Mutual enters 2022 in sound financial shape, as reflected in the 

Company’s surplus level, its consistency in achieving annual 

underwriting profits, and its track record in declaring annual dividends 

payable to the Company’s Participating Members. Competitively, the 

Company enjoys the continued commitment and support of its 100+ 

member-insured fund groups. And operationally, the Company has 

Note from  

the President

In June 2022, Barry Fink will 

conclude his term as Chair 

of ICI Mutual’s Board of 

Directors. As Chair, Barry 

was instrumental in guiding 

the Company and its Board 

through the challenges of the 

COVID-19 pandemic. The 

Company’s Board and officers 

thank Barry for his leadership 

and for his many years of 

dedicated service on the 

Board and its committees. 

We are pleased that Barry 

will continue to serve as a 

director of the Company. 
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successfully navigated the COVID-19 pandemic without disruption to 

the broad array of products and services it provides to its member-

insureds, reinsurance partners, and other constituencies.

Nearly thirty-five years have passed since the Company’s formation as an 

industry mutual insurer—that is, as an insurer created, owned, and 

operated by the industry it serves. Looking ahead, ICI Mutual will 

remain dedicated to the mission for which it was founded. As always, 

new challenges will inevitably arise. But as in the past, ICI Mutual stands 

well positioned to meet them. 

On behalf of the Company’s directors and professional staff, we look 

forward to the contributions that ICI Mutual will make in 2022 and 

beyond to meet the specialized insurance and risk management interests 

and needs of funds, their directors and officers, and their investment 

advisers and affiliates. We thank you, the Company’s member-insureds, 

for your loyalty and support. As always, we invite and welcome your 

suggestions as to how ICI Mutual can most effectively serve your 

interests and needs. 

Daniel T. Steiner				 
President 					   

Barry Fink 
Chair of the Board of Directors

Jim was a nationally recognized expert on corporate and securities law, whose 
career spanned more than half a century. Here at ICI Mutual, we are grateful for 
Jim’s long-time service as counsel to the Company’s Board of Directors and for 
his stalwart support of ICI Mutual, its directors, and staff. Those of us fortunate 
enough to have known and worked with Jim will remember him as a wise 
counselor, a gifted mentor, and a good friend. 

i n  m e mor i a m

James H. Cheek III
(1942–2021)
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Overview
CI Mutual recorded an underwriting profit of $7.6 million in 2021,  

the seventeenth consecutive year that underwriting income  

(net premiums earned) exceeded underwriting expenses (net losses 

incurred and G&A expenses). Income before policyholder dividends  

and income taxes totaled $34.6 million, including $16.4 million in  

net gains on investments. 

Gross premiums written in 2021 totaled $84.6 million while net 

premiums earned totaled $28.3 million. Both gross and net premiums 

were higher than in 2020, due primarily to certain non-recurring 

premiums derived from tail coverages written and earned in 2021.  

On average, 2021 premium rates increased modestly for each of the 

insurance products underwritten by the Company, reflecting broader 

pricing trends across the property and casualty industry. The Company’s 

year-over-year retention rate remained high, with approximately 95%  

of member-insureds renewing their coverages.

I

Financial
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Net loss and loss adjustment expenses equaled $7.4 million for the year,  

a decrease from the $8.7 million experienced in 2020, primarily due to lower 

current year claims activity. The Company’s loss ratio for 2021 (net loss and 

loss adjustment expenses divided by net premiums earned) was 26%.  

The Company’s combined ratio was 73% before dividends to Participating 

Members, and 114% after dividends to Participating Members.

Net investment income equaled $10.4 million in 2021 which was lower 

than the 2020 amount, due to market-driven lower average interest rates 

on debt securities.

In December 2021, two policyholder dividends were declared by the 

Company’s Board of Directors: an “annual” dividend in the amount of  

$6.0 million and a “special” dividend in the amount of $6.0 million.  

The $12.0 million in total dividends is payable to Participating Members  

that renew eligible participating policies in 2022. 

Income taxes were $4.9 million. Net income, after dividends and income 

taxes, was $18.3 million in 2021 as compared to $19.2 million in 2020.

Total equity increased by approximately $10.0 million to $340.0 million, as  

a result of the $18.3 million in net income offset by $8.7 million in net 

unrealized depreciation on investments and other comprehensive income. 

In 2021, the Company maintained an “A” (Excellent) rating from AM Best.

The Company’s year-over-year retention rate remained 

high, with approximately 95% of member-insureds 

renewing their coverages.
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nationwide liability insurance crisis in the mid-1980s left the mutual 

fund industry at risk. The industry had insurance needs that 

commercial insurers were unable or unwilling to meet: the need for a 

stable, long-term source of substantial insurance capacity, and the need  

for insurance pricing that could be counted upon to be reliably and 

rationally related to the fund industry’s own risks. In 1987, fund industry 

leaders, working with the Investment Company Institute (the industry’s 

trade association), formed ICI Mutual.

As an industry mutual insurer, ICI Mutual is dedicated solely to  

serving the insurance and risk management needs of funds,  

fund directors and officers, and fund advisers, providing  

them with an expert and reliable long-term alternative to  

the uncertainties and cyclicality to which commercial  

insurance markets have historically been subject.

Aligned
Interests

A
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More than three decades on, ICI Mutual continues to be an established, 

trusted presence and the top provider of professional liability insurance for 

the fund industry. ICI Mutual seeks to provide insurance capacity and to 

ensure relative stability of premium rates and policy terms through all 

stages of the insurance market cycle, to craft sustainable insurance 

coverages tailored to address existing, new, and emerging risks faced by 

fund groups, to address and resolve insurance claims promptly and fairly, 

and to provide the fund industry with focused risk management, loss 

prevention, and insurance-related services and assistance. As an insurance 

company owned and governed by its member-insured fund groups,  

ICI Mutual’s interests are fully aligned with the interests of its 

member-insureds.

The Company’s Board of Directors includes fund industry executives and 

fund independent directors from among the Company’s member-insured 

fund groups. Each director brings demonstrated leadership and expertise 

to the Board, which plays a significant role in helping to shape Company 

policies and initiatives. The involvement and oversight of the Board 

ensures that ICI Mutual is operated to serve and benefit the Company’s 

member-insureds.

As an insurance company owned and governed by its 

member-insured fund groups, ICI Mutual’s interests are 

fully aligned with the interests of its member-insureds.
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ince its formation, ICI Mutual has continuously provided 

fund groups with core insurance coverages that respond to 

the key “real world” risks long faced by funds, fund directors and 

officers, and fund advisers. Over the years, the Company has also 

developed and introduced numerous additional coverages to 

address the industry’s new and emerging risks. ICI Mutual’s 

professional staff has significant expertise and experience with 

mutual fund and investment adviser issues and consults with 

industry experts (including industry representatives who serve 

on the Company’s Board of Directors) during the process of 

developing insurance coverages. 

By reason of its detailed and comprehensive knowledge  

of fund industry operations and claims, ICI Mutual is  

uniquely positioned to analyze and understand the  

industry’s risks, and to craft insurance coverages that  

are tailored to address these risks and to remain  

sustainable over time.

Knowledge
& Expertise

S
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Coverages
ICI Mutual’s core insurance products are designed to address the 

specialized insurance needs of funds, fund directors and officers, and 

fund advisers.

The Directors and Officers/Errors and Omissions (D&O/E&O)  

Liability Policy protects individual directors and officers and insured 

companies against the financial impact of judgments, settlements, and 

legal defense costs incurred in shareholder lawsuits and regulatory 

investigations and proceedings, and the costs of correcting certain 

operational errors.

The Investment Company Blanket (Fidelity) Bond protects insured 

entities against specified losses caused by employee theft, third-party 

fraud, and certain other types of events, and meets the basic fidelity 

bonding requirement for funds under the Investment Company  

Act of 1940.

The Independent Directors Liability (IDL) Policy provides 

comprehensive coverage tailored to address the concerns and distinct 

insurance needs of fund independent directors.

Descriptions of ICI Mutual’s core coverages may be found 

online at: www.icimutual.com/coverages. ICI Mutual 

also has the ability to craft custom coverages  

in response to particular needs of member-insureds.
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Services
Underwriting
ICI Mutual’s underwriters focus solely on the mutual fund industry and are 
attuned to its specialized risks and challenges. Each member-insured fund group 
is assigned an underwriter who develops a thorough understanding of that fund 
group’s business, processes, and procedures. This approach enables ICI Mutual to 
structure coverage and secure limits that appropriately reflect a fund group’s 
individual needs and interests.

Claims Handling
ICI Mutual is highly regarded for its prompt and fair-minded claims handling. 
Each submitted claim undergoes a careful analysis of the facts, circumstances, 
and applicable coverage language. ICI Mutual representatives work closely with 
affected member-insureds throughout the claims process.

Risk Management
ICI Mutual’s expertise and knowledge of the fund industry are unrivaled among 
professional liability insurers. The Company has long provided member-insureds 
and the fund industry with a wide variety of risk management, loss prevention, 
and insurance-related services.

ICI Mutual’s Risk Management Publications, listed on page 15, provide in-depth 
research and analysis on the fund industry’s liability exposures and other topics 
of interest and are designed to help member-insured fund groups improve their 
risk management programs and risk profiles. Claims Trends and the Company’s 
online Litigation Notebook address existing, new, and evolving areas of regulatory 
and litigation exposure and their implications for insurance claims and coverage. 
These publications and other materials can be accessed on the Company’s 
website (www.icimutual.com).

ICI Mutual sponsors an annual Risk Management Conference, at which industry 
experts and guest speakers present information on an array of risk management 
topics and facilitate discussion among risk managers, legal personnel, and other 
representatives of the Company’s member-insureds. 

The Company’s professional staff regularly provides individualized assistance to 
fund groups in structuring insurance programs, selecting among insurance 
options, and establishing appropriate insurance limits. The staff also responds to 
requests from fund boards, outside counsel, and in-house personnel for 
presentations, written materials, and informal advice on insurance and claims-
related issues and developments.
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INSURANCE

Operational Errors and 
Insurance: A Guide for 
Investment Advisers (2021)

ICI Mutual Then and  
Now (2017)

Independent Directors Liability 
(IDL) Insurance (2013)

Mutual Fund D&O/E&O 
Insurance (2009)

CLAIMS AND LITIGATION

Shareholder Litigation in the 
Fund Industry (2019)

Section 36(b) Litigation Since 
Jones v. Harris (2016)

Trends in Fee Litigation (2014) 

ERISA Liability (2010)

Mutual Fund Prospectus 
Liability (2010)

What to Expect in the Claims 
Process (2007) 

Independent Director 
Litigation Risk (2006)

Managing Defense  
Costs (2004)

INDUSTRY RISKS AND 
RISK MANAGEMENT

Managing Operational Risks  
of Private Accounts (2011)

Outsourcing by Advisers  
and Affiliated Service  
Providers (2008)

Managing Risks in Trade 
Allocation (2008)

Preparing for a  
Pandemic (2007)

Fair Valuation Study —  
The Role of the Board  
(with ICI and IDC) (2006)

Fair Valuation Study —  
An Introduction (with ICI and 
IDC) (2005)

Understanding Bond Fund 
Risks (2002)

Investment Management 
Compliance Risks (2002)

Managing Risk in Processing 
Corporate Actions (2001)

TECHNOLOGY- 
RELATED RISKS

Shareholder Authentication 
(2015)

Risk Management in the 
Digital Age (2012) 

The Two Faces of Identity 
Theft (2006) 

Computer Security Lite (2003)

ICI Mutual’s
Risk Management Publications 
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CI Mutual’s financial success can be attributed to its 

philosophy of conservative management in every aspect of its 

business. From underwriting to portfolio management to 

administration, the Company strives to use resources wisely, to 

invest prudently, and to manage risk effectively. Through 

adherence to this philosophy, ICI Mutual has developed and 

maintained the financial strength and stability necessary to 

meet the needs of its member-insureds.

Financial 
Stability

I
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Stability

For over three decades, ICI Mutual has stood behind its 

member-insureds through significant financial market 

and fund industry-wide events and through various 

stages of the economic and insurance cycles. 

For over three decades, ICI Mutual has stood behind its member-

insureds through significant financial market and fund industry-wide 

events and through various stages of the economic and insurance 

cycles. The Company utilizes its strong network of reinsurance 

partners to manage and diversify its own risk, enabling it to provide 

robust limits of coverage to member-insureds and to promote relative 

stability of premium rates and coverage terms.

As an integral part of the fund industry, ICI Mutual provides a 

consistent source of insurance capacity at premiums rationally  

related to the fund industry’s own risks.
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Catherine M. Dalton
Underwriting Manager

Briana R. Davis
Lead Broker

John D. Driggers
Director, Data Analytics

Prabhat S. Friedland
Underwriting Analyst

Michael A. Heiser
Controller

Lizabeth S. Hurst
Corporate Communications

Carolyn B. Julia
Executive Assistant

Meloney G. McKoy
Senior Accountant

Swenitha Nalli
Senior Underwriter

Shafat Rahman
Senior Accountant

Colin K. Rouse
Assistant Controller

Margaret M. Sullivan
Director, Underwriting Department

Gwen M. Taylor
Legal Insurance Assistant

David U. Thomas
Senior Associate Counsel & 
Director of Cyber Risk Issues

and Staff
Officers

Officers and Staff19



FOR THE YEARS ENDED	 2021	  2020

Gross Premiums Written	 $	 84,608 	 $	 78,885

Net Premiums Earned	 $	   28,251	 $	 26,100  

Net Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses	 $	    7,385	 $	 8,709

Net Underwriting Profit	 $	    7,557	 $	  5,262

Net Investment Income	 $	   10,446	 $	 10,590

Dividends to Policyholders	 $	   11,490	 $	 5,981

Net Income	 $	   18,288	 $	 19,198

Total Equity	 $	 339,973	 $	 330,393

COMBINED RATIO	 2021	  2020

Loss and General Expense Ratio		  73%		  80%

Policyholder Dividends		  41%		  23%

    	Combined Ratio including Policyholder Dividends	 114%	 103%

Dollar amounts in thousands

Financial
Selected

Highlights

Selected Financial Highlights20
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PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 185 Asylum Street, Hartford, CT 06103 
T: (860) 241 7000, F: (860) 241 7590, www.pwc.com/us 

Report of Independent Auditors 
 
To the Board of Directors of ICI Mutual Insurance Company, a Risk Retention Group  
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of ICI Mutual Insurance Company, 
a Risk Retention Group and its subsidiaries (the “Company”), which comprise the consolidated balance 
sheets as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related consolidated statements of comprehensive 
income, of changes in equity and of cash flows for the years then ended, including the related notes 
(collectively referred to as the “consolidated financial statements”). 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the results of its operations 
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (US GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
   
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with US GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

In performing an audit in accordance with US GAAS, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed.   

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplemental Information  
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the incurred and 
paid claims development net of reinsurance, information and the average percentage payout of incurred 
claims by age, net of reinsurance, information, as of December 31, 2021 on pages 23 to 24 be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods 
of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our 
audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 
comprises the 2021 Annual Report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our 
auditors' report thereon. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other 
information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and 
the consolidated financial statements or the other information otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the 
other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
 
 
 
Hartford, Connecticut 
April 21, 2022 
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